cotton with reasonable prices. Availability of quality
cotton on cheaper rates supports to generate
higher profit margins for producing various types
of yarn which in turns affect positively the share
price of Company.

b.  Demand Factor
 Increase in demand of yarn / fabric & Home Textile

products may result in increase in market price
which will contribute towards better profitability
and Earnings per share (EPS) which will ultimately
increase the share price.

c.  Increase in Cost of Production
 Any increase in variable cost (Raw materials,

power & utilities cost) may badly affect the gross
margins and will resultantly fall in the profitability
and fall in EPS. This may badly affect the market
price of the share.

d.  Political Unrest (Strikes, protests)
 Volatile political situation often creates disruption

in the business processes. Strikes, protests
creates hindrance in production operations which

Return on
Equity
(ROE)

DuPont analysis examines
the return on equity (ROE)
by analyzing profit
margin, total asset
turnover, and equity
mul!plier.

13.73%

9.58 %

17.45%

27.51%

12.53%

10.34%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

185ANNUAL REPORT 2024

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF CHANGE IN MARKET
CAPITALIZATION

Share price as at 30 June 2024 - Rs.  82.96

No. of shares  269,299,456

Market Capitalization as at 30 June
2024 - Rs.

22,341,082,870

Change in share price by
Change

in Market
Capitalization

+10%  2,234,108,287

-10%  (2,234,108,287)

FAIR VALUE OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND
EQUIPMENT

Market value of the Company’s property, plant and
equipment is around Rs. 31.24 billion. The Company’s
property, plant and equipment except freehold land

and capital work in progress are stated at cost
less accumulated depreciation and accumulated
impairment loss in its financial statements. Freehold
land is stated at revalued amount at the date of
revaluation less any identified impairment loss and
capital work-in-progress is stated at cost.

SIGNIFICANT / MATERIAL ASSETS OR
IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

The Company’s material assets comprise of land,